Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
- - ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company Number
Caparo Industries ple ¢ 00630473
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Brmingham 8398 of 2015
Dustrict Registry
{full name of court)
(2) Insert full name(s) and Anthony Steven Barrell end David Matthew Hammond each of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LI P,
address(esjof  Comwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Bimungham, B3 2D T and lan David Green of
admmstrator(s)  prcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
(b) Insert dates from to P
(b) 19 Apnil 2016 {b) 18 October 2016
sned S e
Jount Administrator
Dated 17 November 2016
Contact Details:
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact mformation in
e bor opponte. bt of you do 1 wll help 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Compantes House to contact you if there 1s a query
oo the form. The contact mformation that you give
will be visible 1o searchers of the pubhe record Tel 0207213 3362
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regstrar of Companes at
‘H! IHIW I‘l All I‘ |~ II ’I“‘I || Contpanies House, Crown Way, Carddi, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
“ASK28NY3"
A18

19/11/2016 #280
COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwe co uk/caparo

]
Joint Administrators’ progress

report from 19 April 2016 to 18
October 2016

Caparo Industries ple (in
Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
= ---== ---—--—  District Registry

17 November 2016

Case no. 8398 of 2015

pwc



www pwe ¢o uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations .and defimitions

Key messages

Progress of the Admimstration

Appendix A Receipts and payments

Appendix B Expensces

10

Appendix C Remuncration update

12

Appendix D Other information

22

Caparo Industries ple - in Admimistration

PwC « Contents




i
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and msolvency terms that may be used during this report

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Industries ple

Admin:strators David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Robert Jonathan Hunt and
Ian Dawvid Green

Firm PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Alurmnium 1.td}, Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Lid, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered Admmistration on 19 October 2015

CPs Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — 1n Administration

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

IAB6 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B1 1A86 Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescnbed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A T1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured Creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, 1n accordance wath section 248
IA86

Secured Lenders Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

Pension Scheme

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

Generally, creditors with claims for

1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015,

2 accrued holiday pay for any penod before 19 October 2015, and
3. unpmd pension contributions 1n certain eircumstances

DBIS

Department for Business, Innovations & Skills




Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by DBIS which

RPS
authonses and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent comparues
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authornties, setting out

principles and key comphiance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the

RoT
Administrators’ appointment
IDF Invoice discounting facility
ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services
TSA Transitional Services Agreement




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

P’m wnting to update you on the progress of the Administration of the Company 1n the six months since 19 Apnl
2016

How much creditors may receive

The following table summanses the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
{pin £) (pin £)

Secured Credutors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/£
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/£
- Caparo Group Lrmited Uncertain Uncertain
Preferential Creditors 100 p/E op/E
Unsecured Creditors o p/E op/E

*Please note this gundance on dintdends s only an mdication and should not be used as the mamn basis of any bad debt proutsion or debt
trading

** This 1s only n respect to the Pension Scheme s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme caleutated to be £3 2m) secured across the
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties (one held by the Company and one held by CPS) After the period
covered by this report, the Pension Scheme appownted Harris Lamb as Fueed Charge Receivers over the two properties on 21 October
2016

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have secunty across the Group’s assets The other Secured
Creditor 1s Caparo Group Ltd, which has secunity relating to the Company’s shares in Caparo india Ltd Prior to
the Administration, the Group entered into an IDF wath the Secured Lenders  The relevant debts were being
collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Administrators) and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Admimistrators (detailed below) The net funds received have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid in full

The level of Preferential Creditors has significantly redueed as a result of the gomg concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salanes as part of the tradmg costs Based on current estimates, we

. anticipate that Preferential Creditors will be paid in full However, based on the current estimates of
realisations and costs in the Company and across the Group, we expect that there will be no distnibution to
Unsecured Creditors

What you need to do

Thus report 1s for your information and you don't need to do anything.



I
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our previous report that the Group was a diversified industnal group with headquarters
in the Midlands and London  If you wish to review further mformation on the background of the Group, please
see our previous report and proposals, available on our website,

Sale of the business and asset realisations

Following the sale of certain of the Company’s business and assets, the TSA i relation to the sale was
completed on 30 April 2016, which involved managing a number of IT 1ssues including our data protection
duties 12 IT staff and one payroll staff were retained by the Group to help complete this with all transferning to
the purchaser with effect from 1 May 2016

Following the sales of businesses, the apportionment agreements were finalised with the purchasers on
balances owed to the Administration for vartous costs incurred prior to sale completion

Book debts

The Group's pre-Admimstration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF In the period, the
IDF was repaid 1n full A number of reconcihiations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers has
been completed to correctly allocate book debt recovenes between pre appomntment sales, post appomtment
sales and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses

We have also undertaken achve management of the Group's post Admimistration book debt collection resulting
1n the recovery of 96% of the total debtors of £25m

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 October 2016 15 set out 1n the receipts and payments account in Appendix A The
total estimated trading costs include a nember of provisions which are still to be finahsed Once the trading
costs are finalised, they will be recharged to the other Group compames on an appropnate basis It was
ymperative that the Head Office function was mainiained 1n order to operate the Group’s systems, payroll and
other central functions This was cntical to optimising the outcome for ereditors of the Company and of the
other compamnies 1n the Group for a variety of reasons, including

» [t secured going concern premna for other asset classes, particularly book debts, plant and machinery
and property, and

o Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have sigmificantly reduced preferential creditor claims

Our net trading outcome should be considered n this context
The key trading activities completed during the peniod were generally managed on 2 Group wide basis due to

the way the Group operated In the main, these involved hiaising with multiple suppliers to agree the final
trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading

supphers

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, we identified relevant Group occupational health records
and secured a long-term solution for storage and access

Further work

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on These include



e Trading. seitlng any remaimng trading aceounts with supphers and utility providers,
Tax and VAT compliance* Completing the relevant returns and deregistering,
Investigations Consideration of next steps {ollowing the review of actmities prior to our appointment
and

e Statutory and comphance Dealing with other comphance matters such as progress reports and
correspondence with creditors

Further information 1n relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with 10 the Administration 1s set out 1n
Appendix C

Statutory

We wrole our first progress report, for the period to 18 April 2016, and subsequently made 1t available 1o
creditors

In the penod, we sought consent from Secured Creditors to a 12 month extension to the period of the
Adminstration lo 18 October 2017, which was approved

In line with our statutory dubies, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appontment Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed 1n this report

Nothing has come to our altention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
1n line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disquahification Act 1986 and SIP No 2

Removal of Administrator

After the period covered by this report, Robert Jonathan Hunt retired from the Firm, so an apphcation was
made to Court to facilitate s removal as Adminstrator

The application was granted and consequently Robert Jonathan Hunt was removed as Admimstrator with effect
from 8 November 2016 A nolice confirming this will be published n the London Gazette shortly

Our receipts and payments account
We set out 1n Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 Apnl 2016 to 18 October 2016

Our expenses

We set out 1n Appendix B a slatement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax habihities that we may need to pay as an Admimstration expense n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting pemnod

Our fees

We set out 1 Appendix C an updale on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company going into
Admumistration were approved for payment by the Secured Creditors The costs attributable to the Company
total £27k for our costs and £5k for legal costs and have been drawn 1n full

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
248AIR86 Any request must be 1n wrting  Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of recerving this report as set out in Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found 1n the guide to fees at

6




http //www caew.com/~/media/corporate/files/techmical /msolvency fereditors®zogudes/2015/guide_to_
adminstrators_fees_oct_2015 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephomng our creditor helphine on 020 7213 3362

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors in about six months
1f you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our creditor helphne on 020 7213 3362

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of the Coempany

[ owe?

AS Barrell
Jomt Administrator

Dawnd Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrefl and Ian Dawnd Green were appomted as Jont Advmmstrators of Capare Industries pie on 19 October
2015 to manage its affarrs, business and property as its agents and unthout personal habiltty David Matthewy Hammond, Antheny Steven Barrefl, Rober!
Jenathan Hunt and lan Dawid Green are licensed m the Untted Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m
Fngland and Wales

The jownt admunsirators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethies which can be found at htips //unwe gov uk/governmment/publications/msoltency-
practiioner-code-of-ethics

The jornt adnmmstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhotiseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on their mstruchions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Adnumstration




.

[
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

As per Directors'
Statement of
Affawrs
£
3 ano 0co
300 aco

7 3.000

Receipts and paymentsaccount

Assetssubject to a fixed charge
Receipts

Land and Property

Shares

Moter Vehiele

Notes

Total receipts

Payments

Total payments

Mistmbutions
Secured Creditor

Total payments

Cash in hand 2

Asscts subject to a floating charge
Receipts

Other asset reahisations
Third party funds

Total receipts

Payments

Professional and legal fees

Group Company funding

Statutory advertismg

Pre-appomtment fees & expenses

Office holders' fees

Net Trading position 1

Total payments

Cash in hand 2

Trading receipts and payments account

Receipts

Sales 3
Other receipts

Book Debts

VAT

Zotal receipts

Payments

Wages and salaries 4
PAYE/ NI and other employee costs 4
Utilities and Rates

Insurance

Trading costs

Bank Charges

Total payments

Net tradung position

19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18f04/16 18/t0 /16 Total
£ £ £
1,679,580 - 1 679,589
2,400,000 - 2,400,000
- 19,619 19,619
4,079,589 19,619 4,009,208
2,168,713 - 2,168,713
2,168,713 ol 2,168,713
1,910,876 19,619 1,930,495
19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
£ £ £
28,058 (2,608) 25,450
314,065 (177.082) 136,983
2,12 17 9,690 162
121,987 272,097 394,084
906,732 (2,905,818} (1,969,086)
3 - 3
13,503 13,585 27,088
617,199 934,831 1,552,030
1,462,440 (137,869) 1,324,571
3,121,864 (1,823,174) 1,298,690
(2,779,741) 1,6 8 1,136,2
19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
£ £ £
162,345 (162,345) -
98,660 18,910 117,570
- 510 510
(162,935) 55:423 (107,512)
98,070 (87.502) 10,568
474,251 26,653 500,904
673,410 (203,502) 469,908
592 (20,204) (19,612)
- 17,980 17,980
352,534 (62,964) 289,570
59,723 16,666 76,38¢
1,560,510 (225,371) 1,335,130
62,440 86 1,32 1




Notes to receipts and payments account

1) Trading has primanly been financed through a Group overdraft facility put in place immediatety following
our appointment

The majonity of the key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facility of the Company, and
as such, a recharging exercise will need to be undertaken to properly reflect eosts incurred by the Company

The overall trading position shows a loss, some eosts incurred by the Company may be recharged in due course
However, as previously mentioned, our commutment to trading this estate has secured gomng concern premia for
other asset classes

2) Funds held 1n interest bearing accounts
3) Sales of scrap metal/other income, due to other Group compantes, which has now been reallocated

4) Included 1n PAYE/NI and other employee costs were elements paid on behalf of other Group companies,
which have now been discharged

The Company has made certamn payments on behalf of some Group companies which are reflected in the
receipts and payments account but not in the expenses statement These costs wall be reimbursed 1n due course

Where a payment 1n the trading account in the period appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that cost
to another of the Group companies

An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges 15 yet to be finalised. The fees taken in the
Company 1n 1solation are subject to change

Secured Creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from certain of the Group companies An exercise to
correctly allocate these distributions across all Group compamies will be completed i due course

Statement of Affairs
Frechold Land & Property assumphions within the Directors’ statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken in Junc 2015 Due to the impact of insolvency, and polential environmental

contarmnation and clean-up costs, actual realisations were lower

In addition, the sale of these asscts was part of a Group-wide deal, and ocur conclusion was that the overall value
for credilors was better than the uncertainty and increased nsk of altempting to sell the assets precemeal




I
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined m SIP9 as amounts properly payable by us as Admumstrators from the estate and mcludes
our fees, but excludes distnbutions to creditors  These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
rexmbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall inte two categories
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SIP9 definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment 1in question

Costs that are directly referable to the appomtment i question but not a payment to an
mdependent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred
by the office holder or therr firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment ot a proper

Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm's chsbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case Wedon't

need approval from ereditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  The

policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for eirculars to creditors and other bulk copying.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {engine size up to 2,000cc¢) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Miteage
& SiZe over 2,000cc)

10



Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred

The estimate excludes any future tax habilities that may be payable as an expense of the Admimistration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting pertod

Nature of expenses Incurred to d‘;i; E'Hm:;;:g::‘;z Tat::;:::'me:l&:; Inirial extimate (£} Yartance (£)
Trading cxpenacs

Wages&sal.;rics T 80,301 - -80,301 547,450 467,149
PAYE { NI and other em ploy ee costs 92,9690 - 92 ghg 465,962 372,992
Trading cost 536,817 - 536,817 937,803 400 986
Utilities & Rates 571 - 571 105,905 101.33‘4
Insurance 43,596 - 43,596 128,421 84,825
Rent 20,000 - 20,000 - {z0,000)
ROT /Duress payments 194,000 - 194,000 - (194.000)
Bank charges 76,756 - 76 756 33,639 (43,117)
Total Trading Expense 1,045,010 - 1,045,010 2,215,180 1,170,170
Mher cxpenses

Professtonal and legal fees and

expenses 394,084 20,000 414,084 182,874 (231,210)
Office holders' costs - 2,290,601 271,395 2,561 ggé 1.680,758- i (B81,238)
Office holders disbursements 55 192 31,663 86 855 49,250 {37.605)
Pre-adm inistration costs - 2.7.088 - 27,088 3l.87“6‘ Tt T -";:'—7"8-8-
Statutory advertsas 27 o7 o T 207 T T e T T
Toral other expenses 77 agbpaza | 323,058 3,090,230 1944825 (1,145,:495)
Taotal expenses (Excluding VAT) 3,812,182 323,058 4,135 240 4,160,008 24,765

Note If trade or other expenses meurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed reduction to
what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time

The total time costs of the Admimstration are going 1o exceed the level of time costs set out 1n the fees estimate
The fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without secking further approval
from the relevant body of creditors At this time, approval to draw time costs 1n excess of the level set out in the
fees estimate 1s not bemg sought

Our time costs are higher than imtially estimated because we and our staff have had to spend more time
attending to a number of complex matters which have been addressed in the Admimstration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our mitial estimate Incarring this additional time has been
necessary 1n order to establish the current estimated return to creditors referred to earlier in this report

11



I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fecs were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured Creditors at the meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016 To 18 October 2016, we have drawn fees 1 line wath the approval given, as shown on the recerpts
and payments account at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred in the period from 1 Apnl 2016 1o 30 September 2016 are shown below and do
not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this penod

We set out later 10 this Appendix details of our work to date, antieipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulative
o1/04/16 to 30/09/16 19/10/15 to 30/09/16 Estimated Estimated
Loatial kFecs
Category of Wark i cants Avernge Fime oste | Estimate Varisnce Future Tolal Time
Hours hourly Hours €3] Time Cost Costs
incurred incurred (£)
incurred @) rate incurred ©) (£) {£)
__(£/hour)
Asset realisations
Sale of Business 7 3 303 496 162 67 417 51 449 {15 968) 5 000 72 417
Property 59 22,843 387 73 28,606 52,779 24,173 3,000 31,606
Debtors | 4 1,975 564] 21 t0 467 4,871 (6,596} 2 ono 12,467
Asset realisations - Total 70 28,121 406 256 106,490 108 099 1,609 00 10 000 116 490
Creditors 19 4 Bg9 257 152 46,119 | 18,429 {27,690} 20,000 66 119
Emplovees and Pensions 21 6,100 286 104 62 a7 5G,150 (3.221) 10 00O 72,371
Trading
Trading management 172 55 664 324 733 302,403 274,662 (27 741) 20,000 322,403
Accouniing and treasury 120 39,808 257 779 210,302 134,836 {75.466) 15 000 225,302
Retention of Title 66 25,643 387 92 15,668 8013 (27,655) 5 000 40 668
Trading - Total 358 112 115 314 1 604 548 373 417,511 (130 B62) 40,000 588,373
Inveshigations 1,337 503,214 376 2,695 996 7:7- 566 306  (430,42:)] 100,000 1,006,727
Statutory and compliance 19'; 84 270 428 773 345,7M 318 255 {27,446) 40,000 385,701
Tax and VAT 75 29,447 392 128 56111 I 77,506 21 395 21,395 77,506
ﬁ?::;:::i‘:mem strategy and 120 35,261 293 345 128,709 115 502 (13,207) 30 000 158 709
Total hours and fees estimate 2,197 Bo3j.526 365 6,147 2,290,601 { 1.680,758 (609,843)] 271,395 2,561,096

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do i the Admimistration  We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking nto account their expenence and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done  Anything complex, or important

matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly 1o the case and are included in any analysis of ime charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which 1s reviewed {rom time to ime  For the avoidance of doubt, work carred out by our
cashiers, supporl and secretanal staff 1s charged on a time basis and 1sn’t included 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members Time 18 charged 1n six minute umts  The mumimum time chargeable 1s
three minutes (1 ¢ 0 05 units) We don't charge general or overhead costs

12




We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work

on the Administration

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 590 — 825 600 — 840
Director 490 — 725 500 — 740
Senior manager 425 — 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 — 470 345 — 480
Semor associate 185 — 390 190 - 400
Associate 165 - 245 170 - 250
Support staff 87-123 89-125

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their

expert advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
indication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1,175
Senior manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Associale 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from ime to time over the pericd of the

Administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any matenal amendments to these

rates will be advised to creditors in our next statutory report

13




14

4 SIOTEISIUWpY
33 0] SIUN0E I MY Jo Xogsuey ay) Jutsteur] o

peage 51 Jojens 4 BIaWoIsHa Surpuelsine
uorgesijeds dpeudeadde ue amsus o, [Te ©1 ING IS S1010] 880} / s1opo] Juistyy  »
9[0UM B 5B SIOJIPaLd JO Jyauaq anpea Aadord uryuew 3 5192p ¥ooq Buneaqjos uo
ay) 10] SUCHESI[Ea] JSIWITXEW O], Pl PAABINIY ANJRA 1S3 AIRSUF siafeuew Jpas oxedey) 1auwio] e g SuISter] o sjqap yoog
SHIONOd ADUSA[OSUI-OId A sotnjod uigaua onjea K Fusijeay =
satanpod UIOTJ P 2 Ued SALIZA0IAT JEI OF [ siuawarmbar sourmsut fwefuo pue [enum
uonenswimpy-ard wogg suonesteay o (swre Qe orqed se gots) surrepd Surpredal saansul Yyim SUCTESTOSIP P3[Ieloq  »
surte ajqissod wor J{qissod wroy ayeise ayl Jaajord af,  sownod sourinsur Sumdlazy -
Jo 51955 0] afeurep wol) SI0HPAID 0} s[aaa] ajeurdoadde e soe[d i s1 1aa00 A SISIPI05dS aowRmSuI jo
sasso] enuajod Ame jo st o) oyednIy - vowransur sjrudodde ey sansua of, uonuayt Sutnnbau sansst enuatod Suuuspy sytInsug
P213agje s1 RGeS
ajoym uonesieas ayeildordde uw amsus o,
© SE SI0]TPAID JO J1JoUNK] 3Y) 10) S1a55E SON[BA PAJEIOOBLE A SiessT
2]qIBUBIUL LWOL) SOLIAACO OSUUIXE PpuE (s)asse i} puwisIapun of, yons Sulstjeal i pajeosse sjse) o Indie) sjasse apqSueiu]
STTE]D PALioasun [erjuajod SIESIu O,
anes Apadesd unnu
PUR PIASIYIE AN[A 1590 JINSUT _ SpIO[puE] puw s3u0de ‘sionfea @i Juister]
SWIEED PAnIasun afqissod asnaruegy syesse Ayladard yajoad o, A Kuadoxd jo uotssassod Suumoag
3]0UM U 51 S10)1PAIO JO JBLaq soflreyo pue diysiaumo _» Sprooal Apadaad
21 J0J SUON PSP M OSHULXEW 0] Jo sjunap ‘spesse L1doad gruopr o, UBAS[RI Buminaas pue soyaTeas ain 0o Sudiey e Apadoag
_ 9[es Jo ucnajduiod
(uonensunupy ul 3uaq pue satied Juslagip YuMm s13jjo Jo uonenoday e
1SI0) Inolim}) uoreptubi} opn oucd A DoAIA sTago
A[OYM © su EIOYNPAID JO 1O pey Lfuedwio)) oy JI UBY] sTONpaTd MILARI/SSNOSIP 0} sEUI00W [RWIauL SuIplo]] o
317} 0] SUOTLSI[AI ISUUTNEW O, I0J UOTESI[BAl J811a( ¥ SAIIYDE O,  st0jtjos pue saseysand qim Bwstery o £S3UISNY JO B[RS FJASSY
s hiq pasinbad spm i asafjayyat
HO 540120 0] papraoed yaom uonduosap

oy pfouag prounuy fup fi oy

flapssaaau snar yioat ay) Ay

PapRp yaom

[uauan  yaom fo Ruoliajng

9103 Jaquoldag of 01

pa1anout $1500 Yim Iaylado) ‘umoys os[e st A103a3180 Youa 10] sjewnsa sad) o], sYsel Ajqissod [[B JO I51] SANSNPYXS ur uey) 19Yiel A108a)es yows 10] Areuuins
Jauq e saproad 3] () ssad8oad urt st yorym 10 {») auop £peaife arey ‘(& £q paiearpur) op o) asodoad am Haom oy} Jo sieyap sepiacad apqe; Suwmoeyjo] ay g,

axypyiapun 03 asodo.d am yLom pup porad 3y} ul JLom InQ




S1

spJodal xxload wreumw puv
AOLM 1 ST SI0HPAID JO SISADYUI 153G 2Y)
U1 198 0] AP ¥ 2ARY SIOJRSTUIWPY Y,

Aessaoau se sjuswalmbal

[ 2WaYys uosuad
10} sptodad s1s00 sy Ajpuow Suuedary -

A SJudUIRu
AJLINDas (im A0ULPIoade Ut suonnAusp Junjey e
[ seuenb s10ypa) painoag 0) Bupuodssy  »

towaxnbaa aopmdar Gumnaodar agroads qum Supeagg [ Jenpan paliog o} spodal Juuedary o
€ 10 981 10 98V Aq palinbay JuattiadeuEw JSpoYRNLIS » Yaunuiodde jo s1onpar) pamoas fudman SIOHPAL) PTG
[ SIS pasd [yum Fuesten]
PUR SULIOJ 1P JO UOREULTIUCD v Sutuag o
0 ¥ep jo sjoard Suny pue Juwmiasey
O saanujuosaudar nayy pue stoppan
0] aouapuodsanioo fuuedoad pue Jumannay  »
£ wod pue tews ‘suoydapay wia
sauunbua soytpaso dn Sumoro) pue Suaeasy
[ sEoupald 16}
sIapioyaye)s uonruogm put spoda gus sysqam Gimepdn .
SNoLIEA Waol souanb 03 puodsay A syodax
yuswarnbar ropemdar Jmels 1o syuatuasinbax pue suotjedunumuod Swofuo pue ferput
€ 10 9gY[ 10 9gV] Aq pannbay fsoyeinday gum fidwoo o, Jo L1aanpap o) aptsqam pajeatpap edn Bunjeg sauinbua loypaId SJ0)IPaI)
[ sesko] Surunegastp
SaSU I BonySuupy sanaet piedun 10) / Budissy ypm poraassy sysey no fundue)y .
Jo sumnowe parnaasun se Auedwog arnsodxa I 30Npal puE S3AsSE I [ s10859]/s1aumo (ym Fuister]  «
aip) suredy swrep [enuajod sapwdmpy 1937100 0) sJaumoe Ared paiy) ajquua of, A fuowimop Busea Bumonay syossk Luud paty]
O FUOBIIU03T
pue sauanb oog-pe Qm Jureag .
O swwawsarde ssoulsnq jo afes
S} Yitm SUL| UT *sasssuishq Ay jo ssaseqaand
3] 0] Pamo SUCISSTUILIoS ) Suardy  »
A SIESUISNG 31} Jo afes 15 aso pue safes
Bwipen wounuodde-1sod “usunwmodde-azd
UIIMA BIYSTRN IGP oo I} FNURTY -
2ns Ay poanbod spa pdoyjaym
HO s4051paud o} papruroad yrom tonduosap

ayj pfouaq jnounurf‘fun fi ‘foym

fiapssaoay snm y4om 2y Aiym

papnjauL ysop

Juousiy  Naom fo feolipn)




o1

siuswarmbaz Lrojpemdar
pue (e3a] qum suiy ut uonEynNsuo) o

axed ayv] ¢ sseooad
Jadoid pue nivj e moje Oy IOpIO U] .

4 SHUEPUNDM SuDjEw puE SUNXIPS
A ssaooad
ucnmsucs ¢ Surmimueo / funuounue) e

Hom
paie[al Hurpunpay

SPIcOAT pUR jooq Jadoad ursturews
0] Aynp puk sjuatuannbal Aoemiay

[fouaked jo yewied

pue Bunpodar sjemaoe moj[e o], o
sa@eoud wonuIaunar

pue s1aquunu aaAojdus ssassy  »

A sanured

pux: satogede JURAlar o) SUCHINPAP ISYI0 puw
SHH ©1 DINSAAVd 1940 Suided pus Bunonpagq  »
_ [loaded arpoutad Surded pue Sunemo)  «
4 aamnns [joided pue spreme utmownsy e

A SpI091 pue
53004 5 Auedizoo pue s3jy safo[dils Sumaunay

foadeq

sjuawambar {roem8ar s ampup .

pannba aq Aew se

3 irewa pus 1sod ‘auoydap) B1a

satrinbua sadojdura dn Sumofo) pue fulacory -
A sfumasw 1em3a1 urpjoy

pue ssangiussadat aadoldwa Sunuoddy
A jqeqreae suondo pue sjuswannus

xiauy jo furstape saadojdwa oy e133a] Suuedary o

3JLIS8 JUAA[OSUL uotjeuLiojut apwold pue fayeudoadde A SHUSWBIUNOUUR PUE SUONEIENUWILLCG) saadojdwe ym suoisuad

o) sunede s ayqissod ajvdnum oy, sa040|dwo im Jnsuco oy Jplo Uy . renmn untaarpp pue Bumss ‘Sumjerg  « SUOLEIMMUIIO) pue saadopdurg
saunbus
Juowanmbar tojemBar ¢ st pantuboy o pswaduuu aployaus . [ seuanb 1apjoyareys Aue o) Bupuodsay e IoployaItys

spaosal odoad wejwivws pue ajoym
8§12 SI0YIPAII JO S]SAIBUL 1594 aY) Ul
10U 0y AJup © 2ALY SI0JRISTUTWPY o o
wawanmnbax royemaa
1110 OgYT 10 9RY] Aq paamboy e

SPICIAL
Ppue sjooq s uedwo) oY) UlBUIRW 0],
Jaunew snoyipadxe we w s101tpao

Tenuatajaxd oy uonngysip pue
suep jo juowsaade oy o) af, e

< JOdWH
0} AT PUE PARNpap §1JIN/FAV Juunsug
& uonnquystp Juifed pur Suuedaiy o
& PO PUIPIP TUISTHIAPY  »
¢ Iy Tﬂ.n—_us_“v
Buuredaad pue ayes puaplap Suneproe) -
& 199p
3o jooad SurpaeBas g4y yiw Supuodsano)
& SI0] Juawarde wnep rruaragexd
sokopdwa Buiatasaa puw Sumnsst ‘Fuuedary
& swadsoad puaplarp
Furpre3ar sookopdun Yy Gurpuodsaazo)  «

SUI[A [FBaI8)014

ajnpope Ay padinbad som prasyroym
HO 8L0Npaad 0 papriaod 3ot
ay} irfounq pwoumunf fun ft 1oy

FAunssadau snm yaom ayp Ryy

Papnpyul Jio44

uonduosop
asuagy  yaom fo Aeofiapy)




L1

Auedwoo oy jo Apadord
pue ssatsnq ‘siepe ay) afuuew o
o) snp Alojang

sasuadxa
uotjensunnpy Surpen Aed o,

O wsisds

s Sutjuncose oym syusursed pue sdiaass Buwayug

sjuswded pue
gydiaoa Surssaonag

ssalnsng 24}
Jo an[ea paouryua / paureturew pue
swiep widdns puk aske|dwa paonpar
1 pay[nsar sey Futprt) panumuo)

a[es
waoueo Fmod ¢ e swodno 1ajeard
€ aAsIyoe pue anfea pajoxd djsy o,
spun

0} SNUNRUOI 0] SSIUISNY JL[) S[qEUS OF,

O JasegaInd o] spounuoo

Jejsuert 0} sjuawaarie uonieacu Sunaduto)y

O sannpiqet]

1o Bureyostp pue 53500 Supen Sinsifeury

O suoinsod

Furpen asieuy o7 stoyddns gum Justery

0 uontsod Surpen ssnasip 0) sfumaow futpioy
O spodas [eouvay pue s1eSpng Juuedasy

O sjusliains

[wueny pue sodpng s Auedmoo Juwoiaoy

O si3Yonaa

juaurfed pue ydieoas Susuogne pue Suuedayy
# Ansidat topao sseypand Fututejunzpy

A SJUBUIILILG

130 pur s1apto asegamd Swsuiogny

 oNs uo Supuany

 S3unjerapun

uonensiunupy 1sod eym Suuajry

 stapuaoxd senrmn Giw Suistery

» bes pue JuatnaSewetn qyw uistery

.  srayddns yywm Suisery
A sampasord

= pue s[onuod wonensiupy jsod Sunususdury

juauraSenvu
Sumpeyy,

futprea),

yuawannbal Arojen3ar e 5v panmbayg

yuaumannbar Azownar e se pasmbay

0O #atod 1o airates JURAd[AI 21 0} FjUDUIAEd
Sunsanbal pue suonngyuoo Funeinoe)

[ buny uonaajoud noIsud| 2y}

put sanss awayas uorsuad peiaued qiw Sutpag

A 530m0U Aromnyers Juinssy

. » sonijod saueansT Butmotay

SUOISUS]

O sawlade [EIHX PUE S43 23 I 3uisier|

opnynys g painbadt spm it doy)nym
HO S4onpaid 0} popracud yeom
ay) foudg powunuif ‘fun fi ioym

flanssaoau som yuom ay) Ay

Papnjout yao44

uoydasap

yanm fo Bunban;y




81

juourarinbal
A10jendal Jo 9891 / 98V AQ paambay e

2ie]s 10 Sjuatiaiinbag
Arojemdar gum Adutoo o), e

] STpuow X1$ Alaaa uay)
YUOW ISIG 2} JAYE SMOTAT 2580 Sumnpuo)

SMOIAD] 288D

juawalnbal
KLopenBarao ggy] / ogv] Aqposinbey e

2JN)e]s 10 sjUawaInnbal
froyendor um ARlwoo o,

_A BaLnout aq o) A[1} aJe ey} sasuadxa

S PUE I)EWNSI $39] INO ‘ased ayy JuLmp

Mo ALes 0] Wadxa am yaom oyl Jo sezp Smad
1odas ¢ szonpads 0] Sunemoaro pue Ayuedalg

yodat uotjerauntuay

Juauranmbar
Azopeindas 10 981 / 9gvI Aq paamboy e

31N11E]s 10 muawaimbal
Arojerndas gum fplwoo of,

P yaunutodde 1no
put nonensuwpy ayy Jupredal ssanou puu
s1a1a] [enun L1essa0au | Suinsst pue Sunedaty

SUOLEOTIOU sounndwe
put s1a)19] [eRIu] pus Lioynms

2OUM B 5L SICYIPIID JO 1gauq
9Y} 10] 5UONESI{EA) JSIUIKEW O], +

2]0YM © SE SIONPAID JO JJauay
94} 10} SUCTIESI{Ua] JSTUIXEWL O],

& Spew

JuSwa{}s pue sucnjenodau o Juipueny

& uotjuBn Aue

Jo syels ssnasip o] s3UTRIW fewann JutploH
[ suondk 1040331

Surpaedas s1op01[0s M Furster pue Bunonnsu]
[] $9L1240031 1asst [enuajod Suldmuapy

SALIIAODM JISSY

ayn1E}s 10 sjuswannbar
Lopmdar um Adwod o], =

A SIS pue

uonraotu] ‘ssawsng 0] jusmiIeda oy gum
s3uipuy Fupo) pue o uonednsaam Fuuedalg
A Suonpesuen utekoo Supreda stoarp

qum Suisien] pue suonesuen oyiods Sutmsiasy
A TuBumas Ausoyap

PUR s1udways [Poueuy saneseduiod Buuedarg
_ Sp100a1 pue syooq] fumanay

juswarinbax SPICOAL puk §]00q A Ydom Arojednsaau o} pajejaa suoneBnsaam
Liondat 10 ogy] fogv] Aq panmboy e sAuedwo) ey jo Aposto el ol Ang . 219ym spacsal pue syooq Aueduios Junwa)o) Fuponpuoy suonsigsaAu]
spagoal pue sjooq dedosd davy o
fuoud yo 1ap1o 2)E]Sa JUIAJOSUI I
paqusaad oy ui sasuadxo apias © JO SPI0JA] PUF FUNGIOY DY} UTEIUWIRYY =
2 Aq pofinbad som p aogoym
HO &i07ipaLd 0] paprroud Yuoa uoypdunsop

oy} nfauaq pprunuf fun fi oy

Rapnssayou snm yaom 2y} Gym

POpREI 3O

joaunz)  eom fo faoliagn)




61

ajoyMm 1 sit SI0YIPA JO JSUaq oYy J0)
st 51 JuQunosoe Xe) AInsua o], e

X 10 nladl0

« swmpag ke uoiodion fummuagng .
& FOULIEIP XY fuumngo .
O OMWH [ Suister]  »
O suonrndwoo xey Juvedary
A sernbus
juonhasqns pue moa ey jno SmALmy .
A

WUBWIAADD = Jadoud se sonnp gy aoueidwoo ] « MALARY X3 [ETTUN o) fo) uonEwzojn S - xe], IVA ¥ XE],
0 wasds
yuawiannbar SPIoaAL yusureBeuew Arerp pue sisipooys Bunepdn . asuerduwoo
Aoyemdan 1o 9gy] / 98VI AQpadinbay . Jadoad wmeyurews 0 Aynp Aloymels e [ swnumdop jo g e pue L10ynvis 910
JRwanbas [ 29103 0) Se[y 9sEd JWpusg =
Lojendar 10 9gy[ / ogvI Aq paamboy . spiooal Jadard wiejutewi o, - [] 221018 ur spaoods Yy Butjeaq SPICOAT P SO0
A aouapuodsalioa £q
PaIapIsUos 2q 0] suonnjosat Sumss: [/ paapisuca
aq 0 suonjnjosas 10j sBusat Surtaatie) e
A UDTROSIITpY
a1} Ul SIAJEW INJ0 PUl SYURDISMSTP T
Jauadmnbax anjels Jo sjuauiaznbor K10831e) ‘s99] 0} feaczdde nuimqo jo asodmd suonNjosal
Aroqendal 10 ggy1 / 9RVI Aq panmbay  » Aropem3ar yym Adwoo o, e 31} 10] UOHRULIOJN pue sjustundop Suuedaly o / sfumaanr 110
[ S9°nou JurA[al
Uy pue UOTRSIURUPY AU} JO UOISUIIX
9y} 10J UN0J Jo S10Hpats 0] suoteatjdde Sujepy
ataambag 3jTyE)S Jo sjudannbaa [ ensidnyg 1p pus s109pat o] SUOISUFND
KLiopen3at 10 @Y1 / 98V Aq paltnbay e Aojemdar i fdwos o, « spodar ssardoad orpouad Suinsst pue Buuedary o  poe spodas ssarfoag
» sfesodoud parcudde pawaep jo sonou Bumssy -
4 sawedwo) jo rensiBay o puw AIaquiaw
‘s1031pasd 0} sesodoad aiy jo sorzou Bmemaa) e
yuoutarmbal ajmels Jo sjuaweamnbal A uoneuuor A1oinjels Surpnput s101pao 0] SA0JIPA0 jo Jungam
Lopen8an 1o ogy| / 98VI Aq paxtmnboy e Aopm@ayum Aidworoy  «  spesodoad jo yuowojms @ Bummotaoa pur Sy e pue sjesodoag
2w g podinbaa smat Jr aoyoym
HO sdofipaud 0] papuoad yiom uoydusap

ay) pfouoq prounuf “Run fi joym

fianssadau snar yaom ay} iym

papnpu poa

JoUDE)  Nuan fo faoBisjiy)




(o174

juswanmbar
Lioendal 10 9gy / 98V] Aq patinbay e

2ymes Jo sjuawaanbay
Aroyendar um fjduwoo o1 e

&« Anpqei] wogy ofreqasyy .
& UONUISTUIMPY 3500 puv asiuuly  »
&« SUWAYBAS [BUIMUT Umop JUISO[) o
& Wajsis
uswadeuems Lrerp pue NsIpPey Sunajdwoy o
] sotped
P Wod soteresfs Smumego pue Juipen
o) Bunjepar jou sfupjepepun Summerpyiim - e

sanpaosoxd ainsol)

sproxal pue sjooq Jadoad daoy o
Auoud jo Jopio
paquasaxd ay) wi sasuddxa apyes o

Auedwe ayy Jo Lsadoad
puR ssaUSHq “sIrep)e ay) 28suew o

o} sannp Loy

3)0)53 JUDAJOSUL I
JO SPIO0JAT PUE SJUNCRE JYJ UITIUIL) =
sesuadxa wonensmupy ded o],

[ sajsuen

apoads Gurpaedal Jueq yum utpuodsatio)
[ SPuIy JO jusunisasut

Suideurw pue sTONEIIIUCIal Yukq jno Swiue)y -
(m} Sutpin oy Sunepar ou

spewnol pue spuouded ‘sydioaas gum Surjrag o

[ siunoxae yueq finsop pur uimad -

Amnseaa
pue Sunumooay

[ vonensmnupy

Jo smes Buipaedal sucissnosp puu
RQurpen o} funejar you sBunsam wva) JUIPOH .
[ mp L Bunoyuow 3 s10ApNG a0 duuedard e

ajqussod su Aj3uatnyye pue ApPRmMb 0 uawame
s suolRpUn oY) uLoad o} 01nlels uonensumupy jo ssodind oy gum aurcoyno pojeurt)sd Sunupdn pov Suued g . Qunued
Aq pannbal oJe SIC)ENSIUIUPY U, au| uT SIeNEL SUIPURISING BA[0SAI O], » S sourydasor qol o) Sunejal sysyy Suneidwio)  » pue Adaeng uoRIsIupy
- TONUISIIM-K] »
O] DHWH Y Buisiery  »
[ 39122 1G2p peq Sumpnuuqns pue Juuedayy  «
[ s Ly A Bumrurgns puv Suuedary e
A saumbua
juanbesqns pue matal VA 1o Sudluey e
ajoyM B St SIOJPALD Jo Jjataq atf) 1o}  xu) 1o} 130yjo sadard se woneoynou ey -
ALINE 51 TUTIUNOIE XU) NSUI O, » X1} 10} §2201]0 »
DURLDAGT ¢ Jodord se sonnp yum oouspdwoo up ¢ mowar Ty e ay) o) uonruuejut Suuogien . IVA
prnys hig pa.anbaa SDR 1 iy oYM
HO s40paud 03 paprotd yuom uoyduosop

2y fauag prounuffun fi ‘poysm

Aunssaaau snm yusn ) Ay

PApRINLRL0M

fstaud:)  yuom fo Raolioqn)




Our relationships

We have no bustness or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Admimstration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of mterest

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 1s a List of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group

Service provided Name of firm / Rcason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services, including DLA Piper UK LLP o Industry knowledge Time costs and

 Review of Company’s security and 1nsolvency disbursements

position expertise
» Assisting wath sale of Company’s « Knowledge of the
assets Company

» Legal advice to the Administrators

Legal services to send out 7 day legal  Browne Jacobsen s Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter

letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of

recervable audit Property Limited realisations

¢ Council tax review trading as CAPA

» Recevables review

Utilittes management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

* Meter readings Support Services

e Liaising with utihty providers Ltd trading as GMS

s Arranging utility supphes Group

¢ Site security

¢ Records management

Insurance broker JLT Speaciality Industry knowledge  Commuission on

* Reviewing insurance requirements  Limited premiums

* ATTanging Imsurance cover

# Dealing with insurance claims

Valuation of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services

Property valuation services Lambert Smuth Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton

Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time eosts analyses and parrative in support

of invoices rendered

As noted earher in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta famly, the purchaser also assisted ARMS n the
collection of the IDF debts With the Secured Lenders repaid 1n full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable 1n connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received

21




I
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Administration High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry
—— . .. .. ... _Caseno8398of2ots _
Company’s registered name Caparo Industres ple
Trading name nfa S o
Regsterednumber 00630473 B o
Registered address 7 Morve London Riverside, London SE12RT
Dale of the Admunistrators’ 19 October 2015

appointment

Admimstrators’ names and addresses  Anthony Steven Barrell, David Matthew Hammond and Robert
Jonathan Hunt each of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall
Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and lan David Green
of PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Streel, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Extension to the initial period of 12 months to 18 October 2017

appointment

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
address London WilJ 61N

Spht of the joint administrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, any act required or
responsibilities authonsed under any enactment to be done by an admmstrator may

be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

22




